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'THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

COUNTY OF EL PASO. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

—TR8% - Ty Fudion -Solles; -a-aingle won;

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

~Seventy~oight-and-60/100-{478.60) DOLLARS,

0 e @@ in hand poid by _Phe Gnited Stotes of- -Zaerion; -pursuant-to-the sct—

—of-Jupe-17;-1902 {38 -Stats 568}, and-e0ds tmendatsry thereod and- “supple=
-mentle-thorotay, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

/ta...,r‘. .................. Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do....... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
' the United Statos. .of imerics

W e 3 ﬂ , all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wii: ... tpsat-of -lans-in-the- west--hals 3£ -the -8outheest-quarter-of
seotion 19, Ytowuship 32 south, range 7 east, United Stetes Reclametion
Service survey, ‘ho}.ﬁ‘?g"”h‘rﬁa“w_ ﬁawu"mm S HOFE PEFCICUIEFLy
Ragioning 8% &8 point on the center _
u;na for the Sam ¥1ivario main cansl, Rin Srande projoat, om the promrty 4
gt or-and —JFohn- Fu-Eidd; 0 th-point-the-sonthonst ;
___gmgr of said eactian 18 ' liegs ssuth 1E33 feet and sast 2419.)1 feat:
thenoe with said pramt:.f 1ine norih 1“25' weat T4 Teel Rorth BAOEGT esat
—aaa%—aewz 3-8-point. on goid nrancrd Ans ﬁmwmmn*
henre z:ar'th 54°30% saast 170 feeb; thenoce
TN meawmmWr '
02 10Z.41~Feqt radiug mmmm L9 _the laet conrse 3 distanne of 54,8
foet bvased oni100-Poot chords %6 a point on the north 1ine of lund of the .
Srantary-the-tangsut-to-the-vurve-at-this-point-bearing north 68948 -weat ;|
_____ .Xhence with s2id line sounth 27°32° cast 94.5 Peet to the sontheast cornmer
- of land of the Granicr, Iron WhAICH Point The E50tHEEST 6FneT 57 BEId Hac~
—4408-19-1368-60uth-531.4-Loet and oast. 1645 feet; thonce with the south. :
1line of land of the Grantor north 61¢ west 280.&4 feot; thence narth 35°06"
THEST PET.Y T6EY to e property line bvetween-lsnd- ‘gt Grantor-sndof-
~-dohn ¥. X444 thence with 8aid line worth 7°42' eest 43.5 feet, north 10°
38" west 86 feet snd porth 1923" west 13 fest to the point of bagimming,
TRt dvsoribed tract conteining a1l -aores; movre or-1ess;—aof-which-T+81-
--20res is occupied h%ozha old San FTilzario oaml. said canal being the &
property of the Uni tataa. and the vemaindey oF 1.51 &o7ed, peéing the
Mwﬁeb&&—a&@ MMMMLti&hmmmm

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-
purtenances thereto in any'zmse belonging, unto the said

The United States of ‘merica, its

Wassigm forever; and : 3 do hereby bind ... W‘my ...... hetrs, executors and adminis-
trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the sazd premises unto the said

The United Statee o America, its

BEEIRXE ossigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS ... ggp... hand...._.. at ... 5L PRBOy - PeXGR .. this A A Y day of
R & - - - - SR — R 2 101.9.. His
Witnesses at Request of Granior . Julden -3 - Zoelies
lark i
............. .Guagalupe Holsuin o

e e

5




COUNTY OF EL PASO.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

BEFORE ME, -.Gega#aBogdloy, 2 ..
........... Notary-Pavite in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

~Julizm-felled;re-singleman;:

"THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

known to me to be the person...... whose name.... j-g--—-Subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknosvledged
to me that __he.... executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and sedl of office this 2 - - e A/ o 1Y 1YL ~S— A.D. 1989

n\ﬂl\l » oy 5:0811197 y -

Fotexy-Publie-in-and-L£op-E.-Paso.-County,

Texag,

COUNTY ‘OF EL PASO. BEFORE ME,

e w'fe 0f

B e e T T

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregomg instrument, and having been examined

by me privily a» (md ‘apart from her husband, and having f the same by me fully explained to her, she, the saig ... N

e A S ———acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed,
ond declared that she had willingly .ﬂgned the some for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and

that she did not wish to retract it I

-

Given under my hand and seal of office, this ....._... day of-.. SE———— o )i ()

THE STATE OF TEXAS, |
COUNTY OF EL PASO . —A&Jg M‘ Clerk of the County Court

of said County do hereby cer!sfy that tke above instrument of wntmg, dated on the ?

day of J@ oy A. D, FQI__ with iis certificate of authenticakion, was—filed for record in ny
off:ce ﬂm _l_ day of -

A. D, 19144 at ._L ’ (P..,,.o "clockAJEM. and duly recorded
the...... l E%-.\_.day of A. .D 91 ‘7 at _n_\f ' 20 clock ...

sasd C ounty, in Vi olume é \LM. on pagev

2. M. in the records of

Witness my. hand and. the. seal. of the County Court of said C ounty, at office in. El Paso, Texas, the day

amd_ ;;r_egr last above writien. S /M A D ﬁ 4—-&25{;’

Clewk, /‘owmy Couri.,

W'—- > Bleputy.
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El Paso, Tex.
Sept. 9, 1910,

Pioneer Abstraft and Guarantee Title Co.
El Paso, Tex,

Gentlemen:
Reference 18 had to the Julian Telles purchase.

You mede inquiry as to whether this perty hed
ever been married, whether he has children and if ao
whether conveyances could be secured from his children;
and you slso mede ingquiry ms to the oredibility of :
the affiant who had made sffidavit as to certain feots
concerning this title.

Julien Telles has never been married - he has
eworn to thie fact himself as will sppear from the
attached affidavit end the writer has spent consider-
gkle time in making inquiry to corroborate this matter
a8 Will also appesar om writer's afficdsvit. The
showing as to marital stetus will of course, obviate
the neoessity of further incuiry as to possible
children.

A8 to the other affiants, who are Guadalupe
Holguin and Miguel Chaves, bo%h of these parties
are fld Mexiap~residents and are to the persanal
knowledge of ths writer of good repute and are well
known in the neighborhood of Socorro, Tex.

The papers accompanying your informetion sheet
are returned herewith and we trust thet you will
now be able to issue title certificste for this
transaotion.

Very truly yours,
Ce ¥s HARVEY,

S\w ASSYe DISTRICT COULID e



S 2 v

State of Texas, County of E1 Paso:

Before me, the undersigned authority, this day personslly
ceme and appeared Julian Telles, to me well known, who,being
by me first duly sworn, deposed and said:

That he is the same person who entered into an agreement
with the United States dated June 3, 1918 to sell to the
United States certain lamnd described in said agreement for
right of way for the San Elizario Hain Canal of the Rio Grands
project of the United States Reclamation Servigceyand that he
is the same person who executed & warranty. deed dated Aug. 7,
1919 running to the United States and conveying the land
described in said asgreement: snd that he has never been
maerried and is now a single

K X eeakp

Lo W, fo [

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of

September, A.D. 1919.
A pn YV St el

N Lk Notary Public

State of Texas, County of El Paso:

Before me the undersigned suthority, on this day personslly
came and appeared C. F. Harvey, to me well knowm, who being by
me first duly sworn, deposed and said:

That he has recently made diligent inquiry of parties
living in the neighborhood of Julian Telles,the party described
in the above affidavit,which ssid parties profess to have known
said Julian Telles for a long veriod of time, some of them for
nearly all of his lifetime, and thset said parties informed the
affiant that the said Julian Telles is now reputed to be and
to slways have been & single man.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of

- September, A.D. 191Q,
,/%W S soley

Notary Fublic. — 7

My Com Hsp June 1, 1921.



From
To

Subject:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Rul

vy
=)
(S
(da)

Assistant to the Director,
District Counsel P, W, Dent, El Paso, Texas,

Contract of Juhe 3, 1918 with Julian Telles = Purchase of
right of way for canal, Rio Grande project,

1, In eccordance with your request of Aug, 9, 1919, I
am returning herewith, bearing my approval, duplicate to re-—
place original of above contract as the origimal contract can
not be located in the county recorder's office,

2. The enclosed duplicate of original is for recording

and further appropriate action, 6}7%49n/1/22;~7£3‘41;k

Copy to C, of C,,
P.M., El: Paso, Texzas.

€Nnc,



El Paso, Texus,
fagust 9, 1919,

From: Distriet Counsel P,li.lent
To: Director and Chief ingineer, Weshington, D,C,

Subjectt Contract 4eted June g. 1918, mace with
. Jalian Telles « Rio Grande ﬁrojeet.

1l Contrset originally made with the above named
party was teken to the County Resorder's office for recording
shortly after itz approvel last summer, but the Recorder's
office sre, at this dete, unable to find the contract, and
it does not appear on the public records. On thia sccount
e heve drawn enother ceontract in identicnlly the seme form
«8 that approved by the ‘cting birector wné-r ¢ate of June
21, 1918, except that the contractor's soknowledgment is
under date of Auguet 7, 1919, This contract is transmitted,
herewith, for approval end return to this office for regcrde
118e

Soeocosmsveoom
Te %o lLant.

Througk Ce¢ of Ce



El Pgso, Texas,
August 9, 1919.

Pioneer Abstrset & Guaramntee Title Co.,
First Batlonel Bank Bldg.,
El Paso, Texss. )

Gentlemen:e

Transmitted, herewith, 18 warranty deed rumning
from Julien Telle® to the United States, effidsvit of
possession showing that the Government Grantor has been
in possession of the land for more tham 10 years, aend oth-
er mattera, Jullsn Telles acquired this land by deed dsted
December 3, 1917, running from Santos Tellea to himself,
which deed was never recorded, snd has been lost or des-
troyed. However, Julien Telles hal;beem put in possession
of the land long prior to the exeocution of the decd run-
ning to himself, and we believe that by the showing made
in the affidavit of these matters, an indefeasible title
has vested in the Government Grantor.

The deed running to the Government has mnot been
recorded, and we wish to hold it off the records until
you are ready to issue title certificate. 2t that time we
will at once have the deed filed for record. '

Ve trust that, with the showing now made, you
will be able to issuwe the title certificate.

/ Very truly yours,
Ce F. Harvey,

AssteDistriet Counsel. =



El Paso, Tex=s, July 14, 1919,

¥Mr. Julian Telles,
Soeorro, Texas.

Dear Sir:

With reference %o purchase for right of way for the
San Elizario Main Canal, we wish to secure information upon
the following matters:

Have you 8 deeé for the land rumming %o yourself ¢
If so, please bring the same to0 our office in order that it
may be examined, or give us a reference to the book and page
number of the County Records if the deed has been recorded.
State how long you have been in possession of the land, giving,
if possible, the exact year when you acquired possession,

State if there are &t present any mortgages or any
other liens existing agasinst the laend, If your county taxes
are not fully paid up to date, please pay them at once as it
will be necesssry to have all taxes paid before we can make
payment to you of the purchase price of the land.

We suggest that the best way for you to handle this
matter is to call at our office bringing with you all the
pepers which you hsve relating to your title to the land.

Please do not delay action upon the various metters

conteined in this letter. Ve cammot take furtper steps to
pay you the money due you until we hear from you further.

Yours very truly,
CFHarvey

Asst. Distriet Counsel.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

Socorro, Tex.
May 11, 1919.

Gentlemen:

This is in answer to your letter dated
May 3rd wherein you state that you wrote me
on June 27, 1918 and that I did not answer this
or pay any attention to it, but I now wish to
tell you that the reason for this &8 that I
have recieved no letter whatever in regard to
this matter.

This is the first letter that has reached
me snd I am very glad to answer it and to give
you the data on the situation in which I am
envolved.

Gentlemen, I should be very glad to come
for an interview with you in order that we could
come to a better understanding but this is im=-
possible because I am entirely blind and this is
8lso the reason for my seeming indifference.

However if you wish to come for an inter-
view with me I should be very glad and then I
could give you the data which I cannot do in a
letter.
Hoping to hear from you, I am
Yours truly,

Julian Telles



"

CFH:T

X1 Pgse, Temas, May 3, 1910.

Er. Julian Pelles,
ﬂ Socorro, Texas.

Dear Siry:

, " Under date of June 27, 1918, we wrote you sak
ing for edvice as to whether you wished ns to order title
gueranty for the right of way to your land for San
Eligario Cansl, To date we have not heard from you and
woulé like to have an expression in regard to this title
guaranty in order that we may ko shesd and elose the

transaction,

Your sttention is called to the fact thst this is
Government business sand should not be delayed in this
meEnner,

Yours very truly,
P¥Dent by CFE

District Counsel.



cH

El Paso, Texas, Jume 27, 1918.

Secaryo, Texas,
Dasy 8ir:

You ore informed that the contrest datel Jupe 3, 1918, im
whigh you agiesd 1o cepvay o the United States a earteln right
ot woy for the Sen Elissrio cansl, bas hesn mpproved.

In thie contrast you 8lsc egreed to furnish en sbatrest of
titles However, this office has msie srrsngements with the Stew.
art ™tle Guarsntse Company to scoept their guarantes contraets
ingtesd of making eur own sxaminaftion of title. The charge for.
thie gnarantee would bs asbout $10, snd 4t 1s thought that you
would prefer to take advantage of this method then %o pay for
an expensive sbetrsct. Kindly indicate your wisheg and we will
proteed with the trapssotion,

Aftar the matiter of title is dispomed of you will ba ¢alled
upon to execuie & warranty déﬂ.&, apd when the deed is recorded
& check ¢an be drewn in payment of the amoumt duve you.

Dg not delay your answer to the above, ;zs it ig necemeary
thet we hear from yom before we ean go further in ordering the
required papEYs.

Very truly yours,
P W DEET CFH
District Counsel.



CH

B} Paso, Texss, Jme 27, 1918.

Oounty Clerk for EL Pase Comnty,

L Psgo, Texss,

Paar Sin:

Trousmittof harewith for offfeisl record 1s contreut
dated Jume 3, 1918, vetween Julisn Tellos snd the Untted
Btates,

Very truly yours,

P ¥ DERT OFH | u};”{ /J
Pistriot Counsel. B t\ R

SAN BLIZARIO C2zAL & oo \{ﬁ_'“ %



2

2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
expense of the vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transmlttmg the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and dehver upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under

said act, the sum Of ...

SO EIGHE T 66/i00 {545 _______ &5/ D R

-.dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances ex1stmg against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of comveyance by reserving the. amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed- to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.

7. Itis agreed-.that the vendor may retain possession of said premises until Jens a*' 1918

................................. T i NOtwithstanding eaﬁher del ery cai ‘deed as

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon untll :
except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestncted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claini for damage or compensation on the paft of the vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises
immediately upon its approval as above spécified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration
of ... Wﬂ“t"*tﬂw ------- months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States. '

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his contmuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreée-
ment, or to any beneﬁt to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the generalbenefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided m Sect1on 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109). ;



i

Project Manager

Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276
: Sacretary of the Interior. 12-11

THIS AGREEMENT, made. . the 88 oy of MMO,
nineteen hundred and...... ‘tshtﬂﬂ between.......... 10.11&3%‘!11“ ...............................................................
v T TSNS o — g} Pesl ... [
[Q15150115 JE—— Taxes . , o= Mmoo £ b1 MBBeirs, legal represen-
tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by
n. He !‘ ..... ¢ J“ s v . United States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the beneéfits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

£1 Pea0 Teuss

the county of ................. =N o) It it BRI to wit :
4 treot of land in the wost half of the gouthesst gqusrier
---0-1'---twﬂm-19-;----%9-&1;-"-32-"ﬁuta-;-"rnm---?-"mt-;--'mta&--su&w"—

Reclumetion Service ewrvey, bveing algo in the Sogorro Cremt and
_moye perticulerly bounded end. deserided a8 follows: . Beginning
at & peint on tho senter lime fOr the Sanm Eiisorio msin omnsl,
_Elo Grende profest, om the property lins between the Vemdor
and Jotn ¥. Eldd, from which point the southesst cormer of

snid seatiom 19 1lea south 1,583 feet saud east I 419.1 feet;

- thenes with eald property iine murth '1"23'"'1‘“:-"54 foot; north
B&°80° esst B0 feet to & point on aaid property line, from

which point the morthesst cormer of lend of the Vendor besrs .
porth B4°30' esst 1V0 feet; thenes south 35°06' scst 1,168
fest; thense to the left elong the exo of & curve of 103edd-

feat redius snd tangent %o the last course 8 diztsnse of

54.6 £20%, besed on 10U«foot ohorda, to o point on tha north line
o2 Yané of the Tendor, the tangens £0 ths surve st this polnt beer-
ing north 66°48° wu_tga:hml with eeid line south BY°3E' essi
94,8 fest to the sout st corper of lent of She Vendor, from-
whiok point the soutbesst corner of seid esotion 19 liss south

B3L.& foebt und sush 1 .m.__.,.zgg%kﬁsgma withk the south line of lund

3 - " \Q “ : i' .t‘es_ $ hanc ﬂ 9'06' s s
&‘ﬁez Qﬁ. :h‘g is?iﬁ“ . 3 !?M%aﬁ%r o

S ﬁrﬁ? % fF S N
P L el Al it

; ¢ 1 sgres ig ogou

Rk S S LT




. 10.° Where thé operstions f this oomfrast extend beyond the cure .
rent -giscal ear it is understood .thasg_._.fﬁ_;e gontrect is ma_ge 00nting§£t-
n Co re_sgtm % the neécessar a,gg;?o ;ia‘t&pnﬂ 0r ex endiﬁures
ereunder after such current year has é red., n case such appropria-
on s may be nsnesaa:{ to ourzwar gut this contract is not made, th
gfior he Bg relaasgs &e‘ United Btates fgom all lisbility due to %ha
ure Of f ngrqsa 0 make such appropristion, ,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :

A H Hoadley JULIAN TELLES  HIS X MARK
of Bl P880, Texas. ...
C o BT Oy e
; El1 Psso, Texas Vendor.
o L ¥ LAWSON
For and on behalf of the United Slates.
of S
STATE OF ...lexes }
P $S
COoUNTY OF El *aso
I » Geo W Hoadley . Notery Publie

he

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as.. his free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

W%%amine the said
separate and apart 5540 51 [TVTRURU h usband“""““‘_"%meﬂ‘ﬁe%o ............................... the contents of the

foregoing instrument, and upon that examinatioN.....wmm declared ¥HaK did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without anyv coercion or compﬁ?&%ﬁxmd s T A—
P LENMRC DT ZABEDIDT T OO0 S X

Given under my hand and official seal, this... 5I‘dday of .June 5, 191 8

[seaL.] GEO W LIOALI'EY .

My commission expires . Ju_ne 1st 1.9]_-9 ggggl—%oP%E}clc In and For El

Approved ... .. N —_— s L (S
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The State of Texas, County of El Pgso:

Before me, the und~rsigned authority, this day personslly
came and appeared Juliga Telles of Socorro, Texas, to me well
known, and who, after being by me duly sworn, did depose and say:

Thaet he is over 21 years of ege; that his poste-office ad-
dress is Socorro, Texas; that he is now the owner and in posses=-
don of certain land of which 3.12 scres, more fully described ia
;& contract dated June 3, 1918, bgtween him snd the United States
"is e part, which contrsct is for/8%le to the United Staetes of the
lend therein d«:seribed; that his father, Santos Telles, was the
grantee of the land now held by your effiant, by deed dated
Feb. +1909, acknowledged under date of Feb.27,1909, running
from Genorio Gopzales, layor of the Corporation of the town of
Socorro to said Santos Telles, recorded in book 152, page 313
records of El Paso County, *exas; the land in seid deed being des-
cribed as follows: Beginning at a stake set on the west bsnk of a
small acequie, mlso southwest cormer of tract of land once sur-
veyed for Juan Fresqueg; thence H.69° W. running with smell ditch
to the north bemk 622 feet to a stake set for corner; thence S. 7°
W. 252 feet; thence N. 84%° W. 368 feet; thence S.135° E. 543 feet;
thence south 83° E.657 feet; thence H.41° E. 56 feet: thence 16°
E. to scequia with 1ts meandering on west bank 640 feet to the

prlace of beginning, and containing 125 scres more or less. That
on or sbout %2: ggs%%ﬂi F% 92 [?/g said Sentos Telles
deeded to your HIifien e land of which said 3.12 acres 1s a part,

but that said deed was never recorded and has since been destroyed;
that your affiant hes been in zctual, continuous, open, snd sd-
verse,possession of the land of which said 3.12 acres is a part
for 8£§ Years prior to and including date of

said contract '‘between hlmself and the United States dated June 3,
1919, and during this entire period no other person hcs been in
possession of said land sdversely to your affiant.

/£U235;A+aﬂaz /‘,l}&%rauix E}M/Q:aAﬂ NI 2&%1)(

i

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 7+h day
of rugust , A.I., 1919.
ﬁo%ary Eugffé, El Paso County,
Texag.

B/
The State of Texas, County of E1 Paso:

Before me, the undersigned authority, this deay personally

came and appesred Gusdalupe Holguin » %o me well known,



s

end who, after being by me duly sworn, did depose and say:
That he is over 21 yeasrs of ege; that his post-office

eddress is Texas ;3 that he hzs for _
For§¥ gﬂoj yesrs or more personslly known and resided in
€ neighborhood of Julisn Telles, the foregoing affiant; that

he has read the foregoing affidavit of ssid effisnt end that the
matters therein contained are true to hisg personal knowledge, snd
that to his personzl knowledge said sffiant has resided on seid
land continuously for the period of tine stated and that no other
person has occupied or been in possession of seid lsna during any
part of ssid period of time. Higuel Chaveg

—Guadalupe Holguin
Sworn to smd subseribed befbre me, this 7th day
of August —_« AeDe 1919.
—Gan. di Hoadley
Fotary Publie, E1 Paso County,
Texas.

The State of Texes, County of Bl Paso:
Before me, the undersigned authority, this day personslly

ceme and sppeared Miguel Chavesz = o t0 me well

known, end who, after being by me duly sworn, did depose and say:

That he is over 21 yesrs of age; that his post-office ad-

dress 1is Yslets Texas ; that he

hag for (403 years or more personally known and re-
slded in %Eg acighborhood of Juliasn Telles, the foregoing affiant;
that he has read the foregoing affidavit of sald affisnt and that
the matters therein contained are true to his personal kmowledge,
aud that to his personal knowledge seid affient hss resided om _
seld land continuously for the period of time stated and that no
other person has occupied or been in possession of seid lsnd dur-
ing any part of said period of time.

Miguel Chavez
Subscribed dnd sworn to before me, this Tth day of

Lpenat ,A.D.1919,

GEQ,W,ﬂoadley
otary ‘u e, &£l Psso County,

TexsSe



2

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops with area of ‘each crop cultivated,
and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general character
of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all

important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several classes of
land.

TR S g e e

A1l cultivated to corn snd beans.
Ho buildings.

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the i
cultivated and how ‘much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

All irrigable under Rio Grande projest.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity,

$76 to %100 per scre.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the lamd or to the purchase that may be of interest to the Gov-
ernment, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Censl will he & genersl benefii to the holding.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated Jane 3, 1918 191
. GEO W HOADLEY
(SIignature) . ...ueneenen oo e s
Fleld Asaistant.
L R s
In Charge of Negotiations.
Approved : L M LAWSOR

Project Manager.
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POSSES30RY OERTIFICATE.

BiorGranda Projeot,
Bl “aso, Texas, June 3, 19186.

I, Geo. W.Hoaldey, Fleld Assistent, U. S. Reclamation
_ﬁervieo. oortify thét I have persomally exemined the land sought
%0 be scquired from Julian Telles by the United States, in
W SE{ Bec. 19, 7 32 S, R 7 B, U.8.R.S8. Survey, E1 Paso, Texas,
for the Rio Grande project, and that the said proposed Vendor
was Ln-actﬁal. 80le, and exclusive posseaaion.of the land, olaim-
ing to be the owner thereof, and no persoam clasiming z right in

suah land adverse to the Vendor im im possession of any part

of 1it.

GEO ¥ BOADLEY

Field Assistant.






ki

POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE.

o HioPGranda Project,
W El “aso, Texas, June 3, 1916.

PREN o

ELZY I, Geo. W.BHosldey, Field Apsietant, U. S. ReolamatIOn
Eﬁervieo. gortify thet I have personally exemined the land sought
ito be soquired from Julian Telles by the United Stetea, in
W 8B mec. 19, T 32 8, R 7 E, U.S.R.S. Survey, El Psso, Texas ,
ffer the Rio Grande project, and that the eaid proposad Vendor
.was ln actual aole. and exclusive posaeaaion ©0of the lsnd, claim-
ing to be the owner thereof, and no persom claiming & right in

suoh land adverse to the Vendor im in possession of any part

of 1t,

GRO ¥ HOADLEY
Field Assistant.
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e 4 DEPARTMENT :OF  THEIZINTERIOR
i g o YNITED, STATES RECLAMATION, SERVICE - D iR T
- 31 Rm. rm, m 8 | 1910

i\

Pro,]ect l&ana.ger to the Dlrector and Gh:.ef Englneer (through Ghlef of'
S0 :
Gonstmctloﬁ) - .

Subgec‘b Fbrwa.rdlng coﬁitract Jfor a.pprova.l _i

rrotinarolal 1o 1alaan | { i

-

t'I'heJ contract: descr:.bed below 1s forwarded herewzth

Agreement dated; m 8. a,m I-,I;. 310 Wm Pro,] —_—

b
I?-"
o o
Executed by wiﬁﬁ !0““ B
With L ¥ aweon, Projsot Nanegor. 8 {t’§
Estimated amount involved, $ Y8.40 (See Reverse, Par. 3.)3?:”::‘&'@
sabbority Bo, 403 Sg
Purpose of agreement:  Purchasa oF rigdt of wuy 20y [ S
San Hiizario mstm o . ﬁg * g
#= 5 %
=
Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par: 5.)

Advise Chief of Constructi ;'Denver, Colo., and Project Ma.nager 5"
at 1 Peso, Tzxzee, District Couneul g g
at £} fesc, Texsa, of the approval of the above.
fnols: JUrig. & 3 coplee dentract, ,
Certificete ¢Ff rectunendet.i.on. L ¥ LAFS0N
Eepi, on Lend Agreomant. : - e g
Fa )
Denver, Colo. , Eg
It is recommended that the above-described contract be apprové%d
by
Inclosures: : ?ﬁ
. copies of contract. Chief of Constructign.
wo. copies of form letters of transmittal. §

. t#

0 pRUL
8 U90ou
o3

WBI0 Y JUU WORIURUOMIONOL Y) [ WO 50300350 0 M-azwm

JUN 21 191

Washington, D. C., :
.dctmg irector

Contract (and bond, if any), was approved by Morris Bw"’_’

on o3 jo1s
Original enclosed for record ) AL %1%
and further appropriate action i & 7% . .
ien, .datmg Dir,
o iom JUHSTRE R s f o8 Preier )

,\
~ - 4

PRETTL PR DTty (e



Subject: Encroachment of A. Avila on San Elizario Main Canal
(Franklin Feeder) right of way — Rio Grande project.

619 First National Bank Bldg.,
El Paso, Texas,

November 11, 1832.

Mr. Antonio Avila,

c/o Mrs. Krause,

Box 1472,

El Paso, Texas. J

Dear Sir:

By deed dated August 7,-1919, and recorded the same
date in Book 334, page 134, Deed Records of El Psso County,
Texas, from Julian Telles to the United States of America, the
latter acquired the record title to some 3.12 acres of land
in the Socorro Grant more particularly in that deed described.
This tract of land was acquired for use of the Bureau of
Reclamation in comnection with the San Elizario Main Canal and
is shown within green lines on the plat which is enclosed for
your information.

This office is now advised that a foundation ap—
parently for a building, which foundation you recently com-
menced to build, encroaches upon the northeasterly part of the
tract owned by the United States, mentioned above, at one point
8.3 feet and at another 5.5 feet. Of course you will aprreciate
the fact that it will be necessary for you to relocate your
foundetion in such & way that it will not encroach upon the
Government's property.

It will accordingly be appreciated if you will
promptly remove this encroachment and advise this office by
letter that you have done so, in absence of which it will be
necessary to institute proceedings to bring about the removal
of such encroachment.

Very truly yours,

Encl. H. J. S. Devries,
District Counsel.
cc - Commissioner, Washington,
C. E., Denver
Supt., El Paso.
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El paso, Texas, Ostober 6, 1919.

Ploneer Adbatraot and Guarantee Title Company,

El Psso, Texas.

Gentlemen:

With referenas to the bill for the Julfian Telles
warrenty deed, recording, $1.00, which smount ies adde@
to bill for title eertificate, we have ssked that the
item be tranofarred to the Reclamation Service bill.
Please do not pay this item wheam it 1s billed to you. -
It would emtail gonsiderable eorrespondence with our
Department if we wore te vouchsr this work to your eom-
reny.

Very truly yourse,
C F HARVEY
Asst. District Counsel.



El i’aso. Texas, October 6, 1919.

Oejnnty. Clerk for El Peso County,

El Pase, Texas.

Dear 81ir: _

In aceordance with eonversation bed this sfterncoa
with your office, we are acking that the item of 1 for
recording of Julian Telles &ced running to the United
States, dated Augast 7, 1919 (14700), be transferred to
the Beolamation Service acoount, We are advising the
Pioncer Abetraet and Title Gusramty Company, who placed
this instrument on record and against whose acceunt you
pnow have it ohargsd, not to fnolude this item when they
remit to you.

Thanking you for this favor, we are,

Ver' truly yours,
O P DARVEY
Aget. District Counsel.



CFEi1¥ER

El Peso Tex.
Septe 9, 1919.

County Clerk,
El Paso County,
El Peso, Tex.
Dear Sir:
Tranemitted herewith for offisiel record

18 nsgreement Detween the United States snd
Julten Telles dated June 3, 1918,

Very truly yours, !
Ce Fo HARVEY

ASST. DISTRICT COULSEL.

Ence



